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C O M B I N E D  S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V16-17 and V16-18 / Raphael Dodrill / 451 Legion Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Raphael Dodrill for variance relief from Article 1331.08 as it relates to the 
minimum setback standard for an accessory structure and from Article 1333.05 as it 
relates to minimum setback standards for an uncovered stairs/landings/porches at 451 
Legion Street. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 7, Parcel 37; R-1, Single-Family Residential District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

R-1, Single-Family Residential District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to construct an accessory storage shed structure on the rear left 
(northwest) corner of the property, and a deck on the rear right (northeast) corner of the 
existing residence located at 451 Legion Drive.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the 
location of the subject site. 

Case No. V16-17 Minimum setback standard for an accessory structure 

Article 1331.08 provides a minimum side and rear setback requirement of five (5) feet for 
accessory structures.  The proposed side setback of the storage shed is two (2) feet, 
which requires a three (3) foot variance from both side and rear setback standards. 

Case No. V16-18 Minimum rear and side yard setback encroachment 

Article 1333.05 provides a front, side, and rear yard setback requirement of three (3) feet 
for stairs/landings/porches in the R-1 District.  The proposed side setback of the 
stairs/landing/porch will be zero (0) feet, which requires a three (3) foot variance, and 
the proposed rear setback of the stairs/landing/porch will be one (1) foot, which requires 
a two (2) foot variance. 

Staff recommends that the Board, without objection from members of the Board, the 
petitioner, or the public, combine the public hearings for the two (2) variance petitions 
addressed herein.  However, each respective petition must be considered and acted 
upon by the Board separately. 

A letter of opposition dated 05 JUL 2016, attached hereto, was submitted to the Planning 
Office by Mr. Ray Kesler of 457 Kiwanis Avenue. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed requests meet the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the petitioner’s 
“Findings of Fact” and determines one or both of the proposed requests do not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, then the Board must state findings of fact and 
conclusions of law on which it bases its decision(s) to deny the subject variance 
petition(s). [See WV State Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Again, each respective variance petition must be considered and acted upon by the 
Board separately. 

Addendum B of this report restates the petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” provided in the 
subject variance applications.  No recommendations are submitted concerning the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” responses or whether or not variance relief should be 
granted. 

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits 



STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 

V16-17 & V16-18 / Raphael Dodrill / 451 Legion Street 

 

Staff Report Addendum A Page 1 of 2 
V16-17 & V16-18 

 
 

 

Clipped from Google Earth 

Clipped from Google Earth 



STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 

V16-17 & V16-18 / Raphael Dodrill / 451 Legion Street 

 

Staff Report Addendum A Page 2 of 2 
V16-17 & V16-18 

 
 

 

 

Part of Tax Map 2 

Clipped from Google Earth 



V16-17 & V16-18 Staff Report Page 1 of 2 
Addendum B 

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

V16-17 & V16-18 / Raphael Dodrill / 451 Legion Street 
 

The following restates the petitioner’s responses to the Findings of Fact portion of the variance 
application.  No revisions are recommended by Staff. 

V16-17 Minimum Setback for an Accessory Dwelling 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The manufactured vinyl shed would be at the rear of the property and no detract from the 
residential appearance of the property.  Also, the adjacent properties are bounded by fences 
so a storage shed would not impede the residents from utilizing their properties.   

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person 
seeking the variance, because: 

The existing driveway ends 9 feet from the rear property line and this space is necessary for 
pulling in/out of the garage.  A variance to erect a storage shed that encroaches into the 5-
foot setback would provide valuable storage for outdoor power equipment without hindering 
the ability to use the garage.  Also, the house was constructed around 1943 and the existing 
setbacks do not conform to the current R-1 zoning ordinances.  The existing rear setback of 
the house is 14.5 feet while 1333.04(4) of the planning code specifies a minimum 25-foot 
rear setback.  This would prevent erecting a shed behind the house while maintaining the 5-
foot setback and a reasonable clearance between the house and a shed.  

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

A variance allowing the storage shed to be erected within the 5-foot rear/side setbacks for 
accessory structures would maintain the usability of the driveway.  It will also allow better use 
of the garage as the outdoor power equipment is currently stored in the back of the 2 car 
garage and it is necessary to move one of the vehicles in order to access the equipment.   

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The storage shed would not detract from the residential nature/use of the property.  Also, the 
fact that the existing rear setback of the house is 10.5 feet less than specified by current R-1 
zoning ordinances.   
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V16-18 Minimum Setback Standard for Stairs/Landings/Porches 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The deck will be about 1-foot above grade and surrounded by a privacy fence that conforms 
to 1331.09(B).  As such the appearance from adjacent properties will be the same as if only 
a fence were present. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person 
seeking the variance, because: 

The house was constructed around 1943 and the existing setbacks do not conform to the 
current R-1 zoning ordinances.  The existing rear and side setbacks of the house are 14.5 
feet and 9 feet respectively while 1333.04 of the planning code specifies a minimum 25-foot 
rear and 10-foot side setbacks.  Since a 3-foot setback is required for a deck and a hot tub is 
commonly 7.5 feet X 7.5 feet, this would only allow a 2-foot path around the perimeter of the 
hot tub.  A variance relief would provide additional space making the deck more usable. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

The proposed deck will be used for entertaining guests and be the location of a hot tub, grill, 
and picnic table.  Due to the limited space behind the house, a variance would allow for an 
acceptable amount of space to move around the desired hot tub and table.   

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The deck would be used for entertaining guests as is common in a residential setting.  The 
existing rear/side setbacks would prevent the construction of a deck that meets the current 
zoning ordinance while allowing sufficient space for a hot tub and a picnic table and grill for 
entertaining purposes.   

 
































